        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
1
****************  MULTILAYER  CHIP  INDUCTOR  ****************
FEATURES
Monolithic structure for highly reliable surface mount applications .
Excellent solderability and high heat resistance for either flow or reflow soldering .
No cross coupling between inductors due to magnetic shield ideal for high density installation .
Superior  Q characteristics guaranted over the wide freguency allow high freguency application.

(uH)
Q
Min.
L,Q Test
Frequency
(MHZ)
Self–Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC
 Resistance
( ) Max .
Rated
Current
(mA) Max.
LL1608N47N□ 0.047±20%,10% 10 50 260 0.30 50
LL1608N68N□ 0.068±20%,10% 10 50 250 0.30 50
LL1608N82N□ 0.082±20%,10% 10 50 245 0.30 50
LL1608NR10□ 0.10±20%,10% 15 25 240 0.50 50
LL1608NR12□ 0.12±20%,10% 15 25 205 0.50 50
LL1608NR15□ 0.15±20%,10% 15 25 180 0.60 50
LL1608NR18□ 0.18±20%,10% 15 25 165 0.60 50
LL1608NR22□ 0.22±20%,10% 15 25 150 0.80 50
LL1608NR27□ 0.27±20%,10% 15 25 136 0.80 50
LL1608NR33□ 0.33±20%,10% 15 25 125 0.85 35
LL1608NR39□ 0.39±20%,10% 15 25 110 1.00 35
LL1608NR47□ 0.47±20%,10% 15 25 105 1.35 35
LL1608NR56□ 0.56±20%,10% 15 25 95 1.55 35
LL1608NR68□ 0.68±20%,10% 15 25 80 1.70 35
LL1608NR82□ 0.82±20%,10% 15 25 75 2.10 35
LL1608N1R0□ 1.0±20%,10% 35 10 70 0.60 25
LL1608N1R2□ 1.2±20%,10% 35 10 60 0.80 25
LL1608N1R5□ 1.5±20%,10% 35 10 55 0.80 25
LL1608N1R8□ 1.8±20%,10% 35 10 50 0.95 25
LL1608N2R2□ 2.2±20%,10% 35 10 45 1.15 15
LL1608N2R7□ 2.7±20%,10% 35 10 40 1.35 15
LL1608N3R3□ 3.3±20%,10% 35 10 38 1.55 15
LL1608N3R9□ 3.9±20%,10% 35 10 36 1.70 15
LL1608N4R7□ 4.7±20%,10% 35 10 33 2.10 15
LL1608N5R6□ 5.6±20%,10% 35 4 22 1.55 5
LL1608N6R8□ 6.8±20%,10% 35 4 20 1.70 5
LL1608N8R2□ 8.2±20%,10% 35 4 18 2.10 5
LL1608N100□ 10.0±20%,10% 35 2 17 2.55 3
LL1608N120□ 12.0±20%,10% 35 2 15 2.75 3
LL1608N150□ 15.0±20%,10% 20 1 14 1.70 1
LL1608N180□ 18.0±20%,10% 20 1 13 1.85 1
LL1608N220□ 22.0±20%,10% 20 1 11 2.10 1
LL1608N270□ 27.0±20%,10% 20 1 10 2.75 1
LL1608N330□ 33.0±20%,10% 20 0.4 9 2.95 1
       Inductance Tolerance     * Others values are available upon customer’s request *
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
4
Electrical Characteristic    Low Frequency  * LL2012 (0805) Type*
Part Number
Inductance
 (uH)
Q
Min.
L,Q Test
Frequency
(MHZ)
Self–Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC
 Resistance
( ) Max .
Rated
Current
(mA) Max.
LL2012N47N□ 0.047±20%,10% 15 50 320 0.20 300
LL2012N78N□ 0.068±20%,10% 15 50 280 0.20 300
LL2012N82N□ 0.082±20%,10% 15 50 255 0.20 300
LL2012NR10□ 0.10±20%,10% 20 25 235 0.30 250
LL2012NR12□ 0.12±20%,10% 20 25 220 0.30 250
LL2012NR15□ 0.15±20%,10% 20 25 200 0.40 250
LL2012NR18□ 0.18±20%,10% 20 25 185 0.40 250
LL2012NR22□ 0.22±20%,10% 20 25 170 0.50 250
LL2012NR27□ 0.27±20%,10% 20 25 150 0.50 250
LL2012NR33□ 0.33±20%,10% 20 25 145 0.55 250
LL2012NR39□ 0.39±20%,10% 25 25 135 0.65 200
LL2012NR47□ 0.47±20%,10% 25 25 125 0.65 200
LL2012NR56□ 0.56±20%,10% 25 25 115 0.75 150
LL2012NR68□ 0.68±20%,10% 25 25 105 0.80 150
LL2012NR82□ 0.82±20%,10% 25 25 100 1.00 150
LL2012N1R0□ 1.0±20%,10% 45 10 75 0.40 50
LL2012N1R2□ 1.2±20%,10% 45 10 65 0.50 50
LL2012N1R5□ 1.5±20%,10% 45 10 60 0.50 50
LL2012N1R8□ 1.8±20%,10% 45 10 55 0.60 50
LL2012N2R2□ 2.2±20%,10% 45 10 50 0.65 30
LL2012N2R7□ 2.7±20%,10% 45 10 45 0.75 30
LL2012N3R3□ 3.3±20%,10% 45 10 41 0.80 30
LL2012N3R9□ 3.9±20%,10% 45 10 38 0.90 30
LL2012N4R7□ 4.7±20%,10% 45 10 35 1.00 30
LL2012N5R6□ 5.6±20%,10% 50 4 32 0.90 15
LL2012N6R8□ 6.8±20%,10% 50 4 29 1.00 15
LL2012N8R2□ 8.2±20%,10% 50 4 26 1.10 15
LL2012N100□ 10.0±20%,10% 50 2 24 1.15 15
LL2012N120□ 12.0±20%,10% 50 2 22 1.25 15
LL2012N150□ 15.0±20%,10% 30 1 19 0.80 5
LL2012N180□ 18.0±20%,10% 30 1 18 0.90 5
LL2012N220□ 22.0±20%,10% 30 1 16 1.10 5
LL2012N270□ 27.0±20%,10% 30 1 14 1.15 5
LL2012N330□ 33.0±20%,10% 30 0.4 13 1.25 5
                 Inductance Tolerance       * Others values are available upon customer’s request *
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
5
Electrical Characteristic    Low Frequency  * LL3216 (1206) Type*
Part Number
Inductance
(uH)
Q
Min.
L,Q Test
Frequency
(MHZ)
Self–Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC
Resistance
( )Max .
Rated
Current
(Ma) Max.
LL3216N47N□ 0.047±20%,10% 20 50 320 0.15 300
LL3216N68N□ 0.068±20%,10% 20 50 280 0.25 300
LL3216NR10□ 0.10±20%,10% 20 25 235 0.25 250
LL3216NR12□ 0.12±20%,10% 20 25 220 0.30 250
LL3216NR15□ 0.15±20%,10% 20 25 200 0.30 250
LL3216NR18□ 0.18±20%,10% 20 25 185 0.40 250
LL3216NR22□ 0.22±20%,10% 20 25 170 0.40 250
LL3216NR27□ 0.27±20%,10% 20 25 150 0.50 250
LL3216NR33□ 0.33±20%,10% 20 25 145 0.60 250
LL3216NR39□ 0.39±20%,10% 25 25 135 0.50 200
LL3216NR47□ 0.47±20%,10% 25 25 125 0.60 200
LL3216NR56□ 0.56±20%,10% 25 25 115 0.70 150
LL3216NR68□ 0.68±20%,10% 25 25 105 0.80 150
LL3216NR82□ 0.82±20%,10% 25 25 100 0.90 150
LL3216N1R0□ 1.0±20%,10% 45 10 75 0.40 100
LL3216N1R2□ 1.2±20%,10% 45 10 65 0.50 100
LL3216N1R5□ 1.5±20%,10% 45 10 60 0.50 50
LL3216N1R8□ 1.8±20%,10% 45 10 55 0.50 50
LL3216N2R2□ 2.2±20%,10% 45 10 50 0.60 50
LL3216N2R7□ 2.7±20%,10% 45 10 45 0.60 50
LL3216N3R3□ 3.3±20%,10% 45 10 41 0.70 50
LL3216N3R9□ 3.9±20%,10% 45 10 38 0.80 50
LL3216N4R7□ 4.7±20%,10% 45 10 35 0.90 50
LL3216N5R6□ 5.6±20%,10% 50 4 32 0.70 25
LL3216N6R8□ 6.8±20%,10% 50 4 29 0.80 25
LL3216N8R2□ 8.2±20%,10% 50 4 26 0.90 25
LL3216N100□ 10.0±20%,10% 50 2 24 1.00 25
LL3216N120□ 12.0±20%,10% 50 2 22 1.05 15
LL3216N150□ 15.0±20%,10% 35 1 19 0.70 5
LL3216N180□ 18.0±20%,10% 35 1 18 0.70 5
LL3216N220□ 22.0±20%,10% 35 1 16 0.90 5
LL3216N270□ 27.0±20%,10% 35 1 14 0.90 5
LL3216N330□ 33.0±20%,10% 35 0.4 13 1.05 5
         Inductance Tolerance       * Others values are available upon customer’s request *
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
6
Electrical Characteristic    High Frequency  * LH1005 (0402) Type*
Q  Min.
Part Number
Inductance
 (nH)
100MHZ 800MHZ 1800MHZ
Self-Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC
Resistance
( ) Max .
Rated
Current
(mA) Max.
LH1005N1N0□ 1.0±0.3 nH 8 20 30 10000 0.12 300
LH1005N1N2□ 1.2±0.3 nH 8 20 28 10000 0.12 300
LH1005N1N5□ 1.5±0.3 nH 8 22 35 6000 0.13 300
LH1005N1N8□ 1.8±0.3 nH 8 22 35 6000 0.14 300
LH1005N2N2□ 2.2±0.3 nH 8 22 35 6000 0.16 300
LH1005N2N7□ 2.7±0.3 nH 8 22 35 6000 0.17 300
LH1005N3N3□ 3.3±0.3 nH,10% 8 22 35 6000 0.19 300
LH1005N3N9□ 3.9±0.3 nH,10% 8 22 32 4000 0.22 300
LH1005N4N7□ 4.7±0.3 nH,10% 8 22 32 4000 0.24 300
LH1005N5N6□ 5.6±0.3 nH,10% 8 22 29 4000 0.27 300
LH1005N6N8□ 6.8±10%,5% 8 21 29 3900 0.32 250
LH1005N8N2□ 8.2±10%,5% 8 21 29 3600 0.37 250
LH1005N10N□ 10.0±10%,5% 8 21 28 3200 0.42 250
LH1005N12N□ 12.0±10%,5% 8 20 27 2700 0.50 250
LH1005N15N□ 15.0±10%,5% 8 20 21 2300 0.55 250
LH1005N18N□ 18.0±10%,5% 8 20 15 2100 0.65 200
LH1005N22N□ 22.0±10%,5% 8 20 13 1900 0.80 200
LH1005N27N□ 27.0±10%,5% 8 17 - 1600 0.90 200
LH1005N33N□ 33.0±10%,5% 8 17 - 1300 1.00 200
LH1005N39N□ 39.0±10%,5% 8 16 - 1200 1.20 150
LH1005N47N□ 47.0±10%,5% 8 15 - 1000 1.30 150
LH1005N56N□ 56.0±10%,5% 8 - - 750 1.40 150
LH1005N68N□ 68.0±10%,5% 8 - - 750 1.40 150
LH1005N82N□ 82.0±10%,5% 8 - - 600 1.60 100
LH1005NR10□ 100.0±10%,5% 8 - - 600 1.60 100
                 Inductance Tolerance      * Others values are available upon customer’s request*
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
7
Electrical Characteristic    High Frequency  * LH1608 (0603) Type*
Q  Min
Part Number
Inductance
 (nH) 100MHZ. 800MHZ
Self-Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC
Resistance
( ) Max .
Rated
Current
(mA) Max.
LH1608N1N2□ 1.2±0.3 Nh 8 20 10000 0.05 300
LH1608N1N5□ 1.5±0.3 nH 8 20 6000 0.10 300
LH1608N1N8□ 1.8±0.3 nH 8 20 6000 0.10 300
LH1608N2N2□ 2.2±0.3 nH 8 20 6000 0.10 300
LH1608N2N7□ 2.7±0.3 nH 10 25 6000 0.10 300
LH1608N3N3□ 3.3±0.3 nH,10% 10 25 6000 0.12 300
LH1608N3N9□ 3.9±0.3 nH,10% 10 27 6000 0.14 300
LH1608N4N7□ 4.7±0.3 nH,10% 10 27 4000 0.16 300
LH1608N5N6□ 5.6±0.3 nH,10% 10 27 4000 0.18 300
LH1608N6N8□ 6.8±10%,5% 10 27 4000 0.22 300
LH1608N8N2□ 8.2±10%,5% 10 26 3500 0.24 300
LH1608N10N□ 10.0±10%,5% 12 26 3400 0.26 300
LH1608N12N□ 12.0±10%,5% 12 24 2600 0.28 300
LH1608N15N□ 15.0±10%,5% 12 24 2300 0.32 300
LH1608N18N□ 18.0±10%,5% 12 24 2000 0.35 300
LH1608N22N□ 22.0±10%,5% 12 25 1600 0.40 300
LH1608N27N□ 27.0±10%,5% 12 25 1400 0.45 300
LH1608N33N□ 33.0±10%,5% 12 24 1200 0.55 300
LH1608N39N□ 39.0±10%,5% 12 20 1100 0.60 300
LH1608N47N□ 47.0±10%,5% 12 20 900 0.77 300
LH1608N56N□ 56.0±10%,5% 12 500MHZ 20 900 0.75 300
LH1608N68N□ 68.0±10%,5% 12 500MHZ 20 700 0.85 300
LH1608N82N□ 82.0±10%,5% 12 500MHZ 20 600 0.95 300
LH1608NR10□ 100.0±10%,5% 12 500MHZ 20 600 1.00 300
LH1608NR12□ 120.0±10%,5% 50MHZ  8 - 500 1.20 300
LH1608NR15□ 150.0±10%,5% 50MHZ  8 - 500 1.20 300
LH1608NR18□ 180.0±10%,5% 50MHZ  8 - 400 1.30 300
LH1608NR22□ 220.0±10%,5% 50MHZ  8 - 400 1.50 300
LH1608NR27□ 270.0±10%,5% 50MHZ  8 - 400 1.50 300
Inductance Tolerance    * Others values are available upon customer’s request *
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
8
Ellectrical Characteristic    High Frequency  * LH2012 (0805) Type*
Part Number
Inductance
(nH)
Q
Min.
L,Q Test
Frequency
(MHZ)
Self-Resonant
Freqency
(MHZ)
DC Resistance
( ) Max .
Rated
Current
(mA) Max.
LH2012N1N5□ 1.5±0.3 nH 10 100 4000 0.10 300
LH2012N1N8□ 1.8±0.3 nH 10 100 4000 0.10 300
LH2012N2N2□ 2.2±0.3 nH 10 100 4000 0.10 300
LH2012N2N7□ 2.7±0.3 nH 12 100 4000 0.10 300
LH2012N3N3□ 3.3±0.3 nH,10% 12 100 4000 0.13 300
LH2012N3N9□ 3.9±0.3 nH,10% 12 100 4000 0.15 300
LH2012N4N7□ 4.7±0.3 nH,10% 12 100 3500 0.20 300
LH2012N5N6□ 5.6±0.3 nH,10% 15 100 3200 0.23 300
LH2012N6N8□ 6.8±10%,5% 15 100 2800 0.25 300
LH2012N8N2□ 8.2±10%,5% 15 100 2400 0.28 300
LH2012N10N□ 10.0±10%,5% 15 100 2100 0.30 300
LH2012N12N□ 12.0±10%,5% 15 100 1900 0.35 300
LH2012N15N□ 15.0±10%,5% 15 100 1600 0.40 300
LH2012N18N□ 18.0±10%,5% 15 100 1500 0.45 300
LH2012N22N□ 22.0±10%,5% 18 100 1400 0.50 300
LH2012N27N□ 27.0±10%,5% 18 100 1300 0.55 300
LH2012N33N□ 33.0±10%,5% 18 100 1200 0.60 300
LH2012N39N□ 39.0±10%,5% 18 100 1000 0.65 300
LH2012N47N□ 47.0±10%,5% 18 100 900 0.70 300
LH2012N56N□ 56.0±10%,5% 18 100 800 0.75 300
LH2012N68N□ 68.0±10%,5% 18 100 700 0.80 300
LH2012N82N□ 82.0±10%,5% 18 100 600 0.90 300
LH2012NR10□ 100.0±10%,5% 18 100 600 0.90 300
LH2012NR12□ 120.0±10%,5% 13 50 500 0.95 300
LH2012NR15□ 150.0±10%,5% 13 50 500 1.00 300
LH2012NR18□ 180.0±10%,5% 13 50 400 1.00 300
LH2012NR22□ 220.0±10%,5% 12 50 350 1.20 300
LH2012NR27□ 270.0±10%,5% 12 50 300 1.30 300
LH2012NR33□ 330.0±10%,5% 12 50 250 1.40 300
LH2012NR39□ 390.0±10%,5% 10 50 250 1.50 300
LH2012NR47□ 470.0±10%,5% 10 50 200 1.50 300
Inductance Tolerance    * Others values are available upon customer’s request *
        MULTILAYER CHIP INDUCTOR
9
4. Reliability And Test Condition